
  

 
Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 5/4/2022 
Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 5/24/2022 

 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

 
Case Number: RZC2022-00016 
Current Zoning: RA-200 (Agriculture-Residence District) 
Overlay District: Highway 124/324/Hamilton Mill Road Overlay District 
Request: Rezoning to C-1 (Neighborhood Business District) 
Additional Request:  Waivers 
Address:  4688 Braselton Highway 
Map Numbers:  R3003 018A 
Site Area:  1.02 acres 
Square Feet: 3,447   
Proposed Development: Convenience Store with Fuel Pumps 
Commission District:  District 3 – Commissioner Watkins 
Character Area:  Emerging Suburban 
 
Staff Recommendation:   DENIAL     
 

                              

Subject Site 



Applicant: Just Construction LLC Owner: Tina Partridge for the estate of Linda Phrampus 
 2325 Fortune Drive  4688 Braselton Highway 
 Dacula, GA 30019  Hoschton, GA 30548 
    

Contact: Felipe Roman Contact Phone:              806.729.8476 
 

Zoning History 
 
The subject property is zoned RA-200 (Agriculture-Residence District). No prior zoning cases are on 
record for this property.  
 
Existing Site Condition 
 
The subject site is a 1.02-acre parcel located on the north side of Braselton Highway at its intersection 
with Flowery Branch Road. The site is developed with a single-family home and accessory structures. 
There are two storage trailers in the rear yard. The site slopes up towards the middle of the site from 
the north, south, and west with a slight elevation difference of approximately 10 feet. Access to the site 
is provided via two gravel driveways, one each from Braselton Highway and Flowery Branch Road. The 
streets are classified as minor arterial and minor collector streets respectively. There are no sidewalks 
present on either road. There are several mature trees on the site.  The nearest Gwinnet Transit stop is 
approximately 9.70 miles from the site. 
 
Surrounding Use and Zoning 
 
The surrounding area is characterized predominantly by low-density single-family residential 
developments. Single-family residences on large lots characterize the area north of Braselton Highway, 
while single-family detached subdivisions characterize the area to the south.  The nearest commercially 
zoned properties are along Braselton Highway at its intersection with Hog Mountain Road and its 
intersection with Mount Moriah Road. The following is a summary of surrounding uses and zoning:   
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Project Summary 
 
The applicant requests rezoning of 1.02-acre property from RA-200 to C-1 (Neighborhood Business 
District) to allow for a convenience store with fuel pumps and retail space, including:  
 One multi-tenant building totaling 3,447 square feet, including a 2,247 square foot convenience 

store with six outdoor dining tables and 1,200 square foot retail space.  
 A total of eight (8) gas pumps and four (4) diesel pumps located under a single canopy.   
 Two full-access driveways to the property, one each from Braselton Highway and Flowery 

Branch Road. 
 Sidewalks along Braselton Highway and Flowery Branch Road with a crosswalk and sidewalk 

connecting the building to Flowery Branch Road. 
 A dumpster enclosure located adjacent to the north of the proposed retail building. 
 A parking lot with 14 parking spaces. 
 A 50-foot-wide landscaped buffer along the northern property line and a 15-foot-wide 

landscaped buffer along the eastern property line in lieu of the required 75-foot zoning buffer on 
both sides. 

 An eight-foot-high fence along the northern and eastern property line. 
 An underground stormwater management facility.  
 Architectural renderings indicating the building facades constructed of reinforced, fully grouted 

concrete block, brick, or stacked stone on all sides. 
 It appears that a portion of the parking lot manuevering area is located within the right-of-way of 

Braselton Highway. 
 
Zoning and Development Standards 
 
The applicant is requesting a rezoning for a convenience store with fuel pumps in the in C-1, 
Neighborhood Business District. The following is a summary of applicable development standards 
from the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO): 
 

*  

Location Land Use Zoning Density 
Proposed Convenience store with fuel pumps C-1 N/A 

North Single-family Residential RA-200 0.65 units per acre 
East Single-family Residential R-100 1.30 units per acre 

South Single-family Residential R-100 1.54 units per acre 
West Single-family Residential  RA-200 0.57 units per acre 

Standard Required Proposed Meets Standard? 
Building Height Maximum 35’ < 35’ YES 

Front Yard Setback Minimum 50’ <50’ YES 
Side Yard Setback Minimum 10’ > 10’ YES 
Rear Yard Setback Minimum 30’ > 30’ YES 
Off-Street Parking Minimum: 7 spaces  

Maximum: 28 spaces 
14 YES 

Landscape Strip 10’ 10’ NO* 
Zoning buffer 50’ undisturbed buffer adjacent to RA-200 

50’ undisturbed buffer adjacent to R-100 
0’ 
0’ 

NO** 
NO*** 
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* No landscape strip is being proposed along Braselton Highway. 
**The applicant request a reduction of the required 50’ undisturbed buffer to 0 feet and proposes a 50-
foot-wide landscaped buffer adjacent to RA-200 zoned property to the north. 
*** The applicant request a reduction of the required 50’ undisturbed buffer to 0 feet and proposes 15-
foot-wide landscaped buffer adjacent to R-100 zoned property to the east. 
 
In addition, the following standards apply to development in Highway 124/324/Hamilton Mill Road 
Overlay District: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The site is located in the Highway 124/324/Hamilton Mill Road Overlay District. The submitted site plan 
does not comply with this requirement. Section 220-10.2 of the UDO states that “In any case where the 
conditions of approval for rezoning or special use permit approved by the Board of Commissioners 
conflict with the provisions of an overlay district, the conditions shall take precedence.” Therefore, a 
condition allowing exemption from this requirement would allow the development to proceed as 
proposed by the applicant, if approved. 
 
Waiver Request 
 
In addition to the rezoning request, the applicant is seeking a waiver from the following provision of 
Title III of the UDO: 
   

1. Section 610-20.5. Minimum Buffer Requirements: 
 

A. Required buffers shall be provided in conformity [with] Table 610.0 “Table of Minimum 
Buffer Requirements”. 
 

I. A 50-foot undisturbed zoning buffer adjacent to R-100 zoned property. 
II. A 50-foot undisturbed zoning buffer adjacent to RA-200 zoned property. 

 
The applicant requests a reduction of the required 50-foot zoning buffer on the north and east property 
lines to 0 feet. The applicant proposes a 50-foot-wide landscape buffer along the northern property line 
and a 15-foot-wide landscape buffer along the eastern property line in lieu of the required 50-foot 
zoning buffer.   
 
 2.  Section 620-20 Landscape Strip Planting Requirements. 
  

A. Landscape Strips shall be provided in conformity with Taable 620.1 “Landscape Strip 
Width” 
 
I.  Type 2 Landscape Strip – 10 foot-wide 

Standard Meets Standard? 
Freestanding buildings or shopping center developments containing 
7,500 gross square feet of space or less shall provide no more than 
20 percent of parking areas in the front of building(s) and be limited 

to no more than one double row of parking. No more than 20 
percent of off-street parking areas may be located to the sides of 

building(s), with the balance of parking located to the rear the 
building(s). 

NO 

RZC2022-00016 Page 4 of 26 SA



 
The applicant requests a reduction of the required 10-foot-wide landscape strip along Braselton 
Highway. 
 
Internal and External Agency Review 
 
In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements 
related to infrastructure improvements. Internal and External agency review comments are attached 
(Exhibit E). Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to 
transportation, stormwater, water, and sewer utilities. Recommended improvements not already 
required by the UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions. 
 
Staff Analysis 
 
Rezoning Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed amendment is for the rezoning of property and 
involves a change in zoning classification or change in conditions the Department shall evaluate the 
request and make a recommendation with respect to the standards governing exercise of zoning power 
as defined in Section 270-20.5.  After this evaluation, staff makes the following findings based on the 
standards from the UDO: 
 

A. Whether a proposed zoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 
development of adjacent and nearby property. 

 
The site adjoins low-density residentially zoned properties on all sides. The nearest 
commercially zoned properties are along Braselton Highway, at its intersection with Hog 
Mountain Road and its intersection with Mount Moriah Road. The closest commercially zoned 
property, with a convenience store with fuel pumps is approximately 1 mile to the west of the 
subject property along Braselton Highway. Therefore, the proposal will not be suitable in view of 
the use and development of adjacent and nearby property. 
 

B. Whether a proposed rezoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or 
nearby property. 

 
The existing use and usability of adjacent or nearby properties would be impacted by the zoning 
change. All sides of the subject property are primarily developed with large-lot single-family 
homes and with a low-density residential subdivision across Braselton Highway. A commercial 
development, such as this proposal, would not be appropriate given its proximity to residential 
developments. The proposed development is too large for the site and cannot be 
accommodated without waivers, a variance and additional changes to the current, proposed site 
plan. 

 
C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning has a reasonable economic use as 

currently zoned. 
 

The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.   
 

D. Whether the proposed rezoning will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or 
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 
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An increased impact on public facilities is anticipated in the form of traffic, utility demand, and 
stormwater runoff. However, with appropriate conditions and site development requirements, 
these impacts would be mitigated. No impact is anticipated on school enrollment. Agency 
review comments related to any potential improvements, related to this request, are attached 
(Exhibit E). 
 

E. Whether the proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan 
and Future Development Map; and 
 
The 2040 Unified Plan Future Development Map indicates that the subject property lies within 
the Emerging Suburban Character Area. These areas are currently mainly residential but have 
not yet matured into established communities due to relatively large amounts of remaining 
undeveloped land. They are expected to experience new development during the 20-year 
planning period contemplated by the Unified Plan. These areas generally rely on the nearby 
activity centers to provide goods and services. However, corner/neighborhood-serving non-
residential or institutional developments/uses may be integrated into Emerging Suburban areas, 
where appropriate. However, in this case, there are more than ten convenience stores with fuel 
pumps existing within 3.5 miles radius of the subject property. The proposed use may not 
provide a use that the community needs.  Therefore, the proposed convenience store with fuel 
pumps would be inconsistent with the goals and intent of the Unified Plan.  

 
F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of 

the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed 
rezoning. 

 
The surrounding area is characterized predominantly by low-density single-family residential 
developments. This character area recommends corner/neighborhood-serving non-residential. 
The property lies within a Activity Center/ Corridor Overlay District, which is intended to enhance 
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the viability and livability of the area surrounding major activity centers. The purpose of the 
Overlay District is to achieve and maintain a unified and pleasing aesthetic/visual quality in 
landscaping, architecture, and signage; and to promote alternative modes of transportation 
within the district through the provision of pedestrian and local public transit. The proposed 
development does not meet the intent of this overlay district. Therefore, the proposed use of a 
convenience store with fuel pumps would not be appropriate at this location.  

 
Waiver Request Analysis: When considering waivers from Title III of the UDO, staff is required to review 
whether an undue hardship may result from strict compliance with the regulations and that approval 
would not adversely affect the general public welfare or nullify the intent of the Development 
Regulations. In addition, there must be a determination that there are unusual topographical or other 
exceptional conditions. Staff makes the following findings related to the waiver request: 

 
The northern property line is adjacent to RA-200 and the eastern property line is adjacent to R-
100.  The applicant requests to reduce a required 50-foot zoning buffer on the northern and 
eastern property lines to 0 feet. The applicant is proposing a 50-foot-wide landscape buffer 
along the northern property line and a 15-foot-wide landscape buffer along the eastern property 
line in lieu of the required 50-foot zoning buffer on both sides. Properties on both sides currently 
contain a single-family residence. As shown on the site plan, the residence on the adjacent 
property to the east is located less than five feet from the property line. Therefore, reducing the 
buffer would adversely affect the general public welfare and nullify the intent of the 
Development Regulations. 

 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power, 
the Department of Planning and Development recommends DENIAL of the rezoning request. 
 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the following waiver:  
 
1. The applicant is requesting to reduce the 50-foot-wide undisturbed buffer to a 50-foot-wide graded 
and landscaped buffer along the property zoned RA-200 to the north and from a 50-foot-wide 
undisturbed buffer to a 15-foot-wide graded and landscaped buffer along the property zoned R-100 to 
the east.  
 
Staff Recommended Conditions 
 
NOTE: The following conditions are provided as a guide should the Board of Commissioners choose to 
approve this petition.  
 
Approval as C-1 (Neighborhood Business District) for a convenience store with fuel pumps, subject to 
the following conditions: 
 

1. The number of buildings on the site shall be limited to one (1) and shall be limited to retail and 
service commercial and accessory uses. Outdoor storage shall be prohibited. 
 

2. The zoning buffer shall be enhanced where sparsely vegetated to provide year-round screening 
from all residentially zoned adjacent properties, subject to review and approval by the Planning 
and Development Department. 
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3. Buildings shall comply with the requirements of Architectural Design Category 3. Final building 

elevations shall be submitted for review and approval by the Planning and Development 
Department.  
 

4. No temporary tents, temporary canopies, temporary banners, temporary streamers, or 
temporary roping decorated with flags, tinsel, or other similar materials shall be displayed, hung, 
or strung on the site, except within 60 days of grand opening and during special events wich 
shall occur no more than twice per calendar year, and last no longer than seven days each.  

 
5. Outdoor loudspeakers shall be prohibited. 

 
6. Dumpsters shall be screened on all four sides with a 100 percent opaque brick wall at least six 

feet in height and an opaque gate enclosure 
 

7. An 8-foot-tall wooden privacy fence shall be provided along the inside of the zoning buffer. 
 
8. Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until the issuance of a development permit. 

 
9. Billboards shall be prohibited. 

 

10. The location of entrances/exits shall be subject to the review and approval of the Georgia 
Department of Transportation and the Gwinnett Department of Transportation. 

 
11. Design stormwater detention facilities such that they do not encroach into required buffers. 
 
12. Hours of opersation shall be limited to 7:00 AM to 11:00 PM daily. 
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Exhibits: 
 

A. Site Visit Photos 
B. Site Plan 
C. Elevation 
D. Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
E. Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
F. Maps 
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos 

 
 

[Attached] 
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Existing house on the property 

View of the house on adjacent property to the east 
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Existing trailers on rear yard of the property 

View of the site along Flowery Branch Road 
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Exhibit B: Site Plan 
 
 

[Attached] 
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GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 

3.3.2022
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Exhibit C: Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
 
 

[Attached] 
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Ing.Felipe Roman -JUSTCONSTRUCTION LLC                       Direct Dial: 8067298476 
Email: justconstructionllc.0@gmail.com 
 

March 03, 2022 
 

VIA E-MAIL DELIVERY 
Gwinnett County 
Attn: Kathy Holland, Director of Planning and Developement 
446 West Crogan Street 
Lawrenceville, Ga 30046 
 
           RE: REZONING APPLICATION AND LETTER OF INTENT FOR GAS STATION &                           

CONVENIENCE STORE (4688 Braselton Highway, Auburn, Georgia) 
 
This letter is written on behalf of JUSTCONSTRUCCION LLC (the “Applicant), in condition with the 
construction permit application for property located at 4688 Braselton Highway, Auburn, Ga (the 
“Subject Property”) 
 
This property is located at 4688 Braselton hwy, Auburn Georgia 30011, the purpose of this project is 
to became this space into a new gas station and Convenience Store. The property area  is a 1.02 acres 
equal to 44646.00 SQ.F. 
 
The building is made for two suites, suite A and suite B, the suite A is the biggest one and it’s area is 
2,247 SQ.F. Being the main convenience store and the suite B its area is 1,200 SQ and this space will 
be complementary for the suite A. This fact shows a great opportunity to growth as a community 
providing a dozens of new jobs, improving the habitat conditions of our American people. This 
building will continue with the architectural design permitted in this county, what means this project 
will be one with the city esthetic urban design. 
 
In addition, the new gas station will  provide a new point to supply of gas for our community, that 
means that our economy as a country won’t stop, and the industry and people in the area can keep 
going forward. With the coming growth of the city, this gas station just will help getting everyday 
necessities. The gas station contents 8 car gasoline pump station and 4 car Diesel stations and in 
addition the whole project will provide 27 parking lots and 1 exclusive delivery parking lot and a 
generous space for a dumpster. 
 
 
 Being this project big and ambitious, very convenient for our community, we will need to reduce the 
current buffers, right now the buffer range is 50’, being necessary to drop this a little bit and set a new 
one, with a range of 30’.  
 
Thank you 
 
Respecfully 
 
Felipe Roman 
Owner JUSTCONSTRUCTION LLC 

GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 

3.3.2022
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Exhibit D: Elevations 
 
 

[Attached] 
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ELEVATION NOTES: 

0 BRICKWAU. FACADE ARCHITECTURAL PURPOSE 
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(@) IOXIO rAINTCD ruec 5TCCLCOLUMN WITH ROIJNDCD CORNCR5 5CC DCTAIL4 / A-4 

@ DOll!LE GLASS DOOR 

@ DISPLAYGLASSWINDOW 

@ DISPLAYGLASSWINDOW 

@ STONE WAU. FACADE ARCHITECTURAL PURPOSE 

@ NfW STORf RflNl'ORCCD �ULJ.Y GROUTCD SfAl.fD I f'AINTfD CONCRfTC 81.0CI(. WAI..L 

GASOLINE 

s PROPOSED STATION SOUTHWEST/ NORTHEAST ELEVATION 
A-2 SCAI.C,3;1G"•l-0-

6 PROPOSED STATION SOUTHEAST/ NORTHWEST ELEVATION 

1 PROPOSED NEW STORE WEST ELEVATION 

A-2: SCALE 3/16" = 1'-Q''ScAl.f,3/IG'• 1'-0-

PROPOSED NEW STORE EAST ELEVATION 

SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0" SCAl.!,3/IG"• 1'-0-

fa 

3 PROPOSED NEW STORE SOUTH ELEVATION 

A-2 SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0" =,�,�- •·-� 

B B 

4 PROPOSED NEW STORE NORTH ELEVATION 

A-2 SCALE3/16"=1'-0" '°"''�"·-,·-� 

CUENT: 

QUICK SHOP FOOD MART 

(SuitesA&B) 
4688 BresaUon Hwy 
Auburn Ga. 306548 

Received By: 

FELIPE ROMAN AGUILAR 

JUST 

CONSTRUCTION 

LLC 

FELIPE ROMAN 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR 

l 0475 Medlock Bridge Rd 
Duluth, Georgia 

30097-4433 
C: 806-729-8476 

"'' 

SUSMITTALDATES: DESCRIPTION· 

PROPOSED 

FOOD MART& 

GAS STATION 

ELEVATIONS 

Drawn by: A-2
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Exhibit E: Internal and External Agency Review Comments 

 
 

[Attached] 
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

Revised 7/26/2021
 

 
TRC Meeting Date: 4/13/2022 
Department/Agency Name: Transportation  
Reviewer Name: Brent Hodges 
Reviewer Title: Construction Manager 1  
Reviewer Email Address: Brent.Hodges@GwinnettCounty.com  
Case Number: RZC2022-00016  
Case Address: 4688 Braselton Highway   
                                     Comments:       X     YES    NO 

1 Braselton Highway (SR 124) is a Minor Arterial. ADT = 12,700. 9.7 miles to nearest Transit 
facility #2334754 SR 20 Park and Ride.   

2 Provide sight distance certification for ALL driveways/streets connecting to classified 
roads in accordance with sections 900-40.6 and 900-50.7 of the UDO. 

3 Standard 200' deceleration lane with 50' taper required with adequate right-of-way for an 
11' shoulder required.    

4 Separation and spacing to meet Section 900-40.5 of the UDO. Minimum spacing to meet 
Table 900.3. 

5 Georgia Department of Transportation (Georgia GDOT) Driveway permit required. 
Contact Jonathan Peevy or Shane Giles at (770)533-8491. The Georgia DOT must provide 
approval prior to Gwinnett County Department of Transportation (GCDOT) approval. 

6 Sidewalk shall be constructed along the entire frontage of the property per UDO 900-90.1. 
Developer shall coordinate with project F-0835 to determine appropriate width. 

7  

  Recommended Zoning Conditions: X        YES  NO 
1 Coordinate with GCDOT project manager for roadway project F-0835. 

2 Dedicate all rights-of-way required for Roadway project F-0835 to also include a miter at 
the intersection. 

3 Coordinate with Gwinnett County Department of Transportation project manager for 
Intersection project M-1050. 

4  

5  

6  

7  
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

Revised 7/26/2021
 

 
TRC Meeting Date: 4/13/2022 
Department/Agency Name: DWR 
Reviewer Name: Mike Pappas 
Reviewer Title: GIS Planning Manager 
Reviewer Email Address: Michael.Pappas@GwinnettCounty.com 
Case Number: RZC2022-00016 
Case Address: 4688 Braselton Highway 
                                     Comments:       X     YES    NO 

1 Water: The development may connect to an existing 10-inch water main located on the 
south right-of-way of Braselton Highway. 

2 Water:  Nearest 12-inch water main is approximately 7,500 feet west on Braselton 
Highway. 

3 Water:  A variance is required to connect to the 10-inch water main. 

4 Sewer: A Sewer Capacity Certification is required to confirm capacity. 

5 Sewer:  Pending available sewer capacity, the development may be able to connect to 
an existing 8-inch sanitary sewer main located approximately 300 feet south in the 
right-of-way of Skybrooke Lane, but it will be difficult to access. 

6 Sewer:  If accessible, an easement will be required. 

7  

  Recommended Zoning Conditions: X        YES  NO 
1  Water: A variance is required to connect to the existing 10-inch water main. 

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  
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Exhibit F: Maps 

[Attached] 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 

The property located at 4688 braselton  located in the district of Gwinnett County, Georgia, 
and being more particularly described as follows: 

 BEGINNING at the intersection of the northerly left of way of gerogia highway - 124-80’ 
R/W (AKA BRASELTON HIGHWAY)  and the westerly left of way of Flowery Branch 
Road -60’ R/W and said POINT OF BEGINNING; from said POINT OF BEGINNING as 
thus established; 

Thence, North 00 degrees 32 minutes 26 seconds West a distance of 290.38 feet to a found 
bolt; 

Thence, South 73 degrees 41 minutes 09 seconds East a distance of 185.08 feet to a1/2” 
found rebar; 

Thence, South 09 degrees 50 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 287.72 feet to a point; 

Thence, North 70 degrees 15 minutes 36 seconds West a distance of 133.56 feet to a point; 

Said point being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING as show non a survey of 4688 
braselton hwy Auburn Georgia prepared by GARMON LAND SURVEYING 03-01-2022 

GWINNETT COUNTY 
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Ing.Felipe Roman -JUSTCONSTRUCTION LLC                       Direct Dial: 8067298476 
Email: justconstructionllc.0@gmail.com 
 

March 03, 2022 
 

VIA E-MAIL DELIVERY 
Gwinnett County 
Attn: Kathy Holland, Director of Planning and Developement 
446 West Crogan Street 
Lawrenceville, Ga 30046 
 
           RE: REZONING APPLICATION AND LETTER OF INTENT FOR GAS STATION &                           

CONVENIENCE STORE (4688 Braselton Highway, Auburn, Georgia) 
 
This letter is written on behalf of JUSTCONSTRUCCION LLC (the “Applicant), in condition with the 
construction permit application for property located at 4688 Braselton Highway, Auburn, Ga (the 
“Subject Property”) 
 
This property is located at 4688 Braselton hwy, Auburn Georgia 30011, the purpose of this project is 
to became this space into a new gas station and Convenience Store. The property area  is a 1.02 acres 
equal to 44646.00 SQ.F. 
 
The building is made for two suites, suite A and suite B, the suite A is the biggest one and it’s area is 
2,247 SQ.F. Being the main convenience store and the suite B its area is 1,200 SQ and this space will 
be complementary for the suite A. This fact shows a great opportunity to growth as a community 
providing a dozens of new jobs, improving the habitat conditions of our American people. This 
building will continue with the architectural design permitted in this county, what means this project 
will be one with the city esthetic urban design. 
 
In addition, the new gas station will  provide a new point to supply of gas for our community, that 
means that our economy as a country won’t stop, and the industry and people in the area can keep 
going forward. With the coming growth of the city, this gas station just will help getting everyday 
necessities. The gas station contents 8 car gasoline pump station and 4 car Diesel stations and in 
addition the whole project will provide 27 parking lots and 1 exclusive delivery parking lot and a 
generous space for a dumpster. 
 
 
 Being this project big and ambitious, very convenient for our community, we will need to reduce the 
current buffers, right now the buffer range is 50’, being necessary to drop this a little bit and set a new 
one, with a range of 30’.  
 
Thank you 
 
Respecfully 
 
Felipe Roman 
Owner JUSTCONSTRUCTION LLC 

GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
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SITE INFORMATION: 
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,1

S::,/HI 

ZONl:D 11.AZOO 

BUILDING INFORMATION: 

'"' 

CONC. 

E,P, 
"' 

�{� 
,,w 

1·-0· 

ABREVIATIONS: 

BUILDINGSCTBACK LIN 
CONC!IEU 
EDGE OF PAVEMENT 
HEIGHT 
HANDICAP PARKING 
PROPERTY LINE 
RIGHT OF WAY 

6'DIAMITCR5TCCL 
P'll"C r1u w1 CONC. 
(rAINTYl"U.OW) 

2'DIAMITTR. 
C,UNDRICAI. 
CONC. FOOTING 

LOCATION 

1 TYPICAL BOLLARD DETAIL 
G-1 SCALE: I' .. 1'-0" 
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ELEVATION NOTES: 

0 BRICKWAU. FACADE ARCHITECTURAL PURPOSE 

© NCW' 5TO!tl RCINrORCco ruu.Y GROUTCD SUUD I rAINTt:D CONCRCTC" eLOCK WALi. 

0 3-T.-.e 25-�1'18CRGI.A55 ROOrU.JGSHINGLC5 T'tPICAI.. 

0 ROOI' RJDGC VCNT W!TI1 MATCHING ROOI' 5HINGL.t5 I l.CNGTM MS RCOIJIRCD 

0 MAIN ROOI' OOltMCR W!TI1 TRIANGULAR LOUVCRCD VCNT I 5TORC 51GMAGC 

© SIOCROOl'OOltMCRwrrHAIRINTAl'J:lOLIVCRCDeol<'VCNT 

0 7"0(t'QSURCGtMCNTrte!:R510ING 

0 GA50UNC OR DIC5CL 5TATION run l"UMF' Dl5Pt:N'5CR 

0 STANDARD,. DIAMflfR STffl eou..AADS r1Ufo WI CONCRCT?, gff DfTAIL I / G-1 

(@) IOXIO rAINTCD ruec 5TCCLCOLUMN WITH ROIJNDCD CORNCR5 5CC DCTAIL4 / A-4 

@ DOll!LE GLASS DOOR 

@ DISPLAYGLASSWINDOW 

@ DISPLAYGLASSWINDOW 

@ STONE WAU. FACADE ARCHITECTURAL PURPOSE 

@ NfW STORf RflNl'ORCCD �ULJ.Y GROUTCD SfAl.fD I f'AINTfD CONCRfTC 81.0CI(. WAI..L 

GASOLINE 

s PROPOSED STATION SOUTHWEST/ NORTHEAST ELEVATION 
A-2 SCAI.C,3;1G"•l-0-

6 PROPOSED STATION SOUTHEAST/ NORTHWEST ELEVATION 

1 PROPOSED NEW STORE WEST ELEVATION 

A-2: SCALE 3/16" = 1'-Q''ScAl.f,3/IG'• 1'-0-

PROPOSED NEW STORE EAST ELEVATION 

SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0" SCAl.!,3/IG"• 1'-0-

fa 

3 PROPOSED NEW STORE SOUTH ELEVATION 

A-2 SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0" =,�,�- •·-� 

B B 

4 PROPOSED NEW STORE NORTH ELEVATION 

A-2 SCALE3/16"=1'-0" '°"''�"·-,·-� 

CUENT: 
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GENERAL NOTES 
001. PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION IS TYPE II UNPROTECTED CONSTRUCTION. 
002. PROPOSED EXIT DOORS EQUIPPED WITH PANIC BAR PER CODE. 
003. INTERIOR FINISH IS CLASS A. B, AND C. 
004. PROPOSED EMERGENCY LIGHTING/SIGNAGE IS AS NOTED ON AS-BUILT DRAWINGS. 
005. PROPOSED INTERIOR WALLS IS 1/2 GYPSUM BOTH SIDES OF 

2" X 4" METAL STUDS O 16" O.C. WITH TOP ANO BOTTOM METAL 
PLATES. 

006. CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL. 
STATE ANO INTERNATIONAL CODES ANO ORDINANCES. 

007. ALL INTERIOR ODORS SHALL BE 3'-0" X 7'-0" X I 3/4" 
REOUIREO BY WALL RATING. 

008. ALL INTERIOR ODORS SHALL HAVE LEVER TYPE HARDWARE. 
009. PROVIDE 4 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS SHOWN 

SYM 

Kl 

K2 

K3 

KL 

KS 

K6 

K7 

K8 

K9 

KIO 

KIi 

Kl2 

Kl3 

KIL 

KIS 

Kl6 

DESIGN OCCUPANT DATA (SUITE 'A') ��---

DESIGN OCCUPANT QATA( UITE "8"} 

EQUIPTMENT SCHEDULE 

DESCRIPTION 

DELI DISPENSER CASE 

TOWER DISPENSER 

HANO SINK 

SOAP DISPENSEDR 

DEEP FAT FRYER 

FLAT GRIDDLER 

2 EYE BURNER 

8' HOOD W/ FILTER SYSTEM 

VEG. SINK 

MEAT SINK W/DRAIN BOARD 

WALK-IN COOLER 

IOO GAL. WATER HEATER 

ICE MAKER 

MOP SINK 

200LB. GREASE TRAP 

REFGARATOR 

WALLS 
i:""RciaITarea:raimedSll«uocli: 
2.S1oragcRoom: Painted wall, 
J.Rcstrooms:TilcsorFRr(4"High) 
4.0ffie<::Pllin!edWllllll 
CEILING 
I.Rctail arca:Drope<:iling1;1cs 
2.SiorqcRoom: Dropccilin11ilcs 
J.Rcstrooms:PDin1cdShodrock(llighGlo11SPaint) 
4.0ffice:Dropceilingtilcs 

I. Retail Area: C=ic Tiles (Rubbc1-Co,·• Bue<! Molding) 
2. Siorai,;e Room: Ceramic Tiles(RubberCove Base Molding) 
). R�!n:,om�: Cerami,; Tiles(Rubber Cove Rase Mold in&) 
4. Off>te: Ceramic Tilcs(Rubbc,-Cove Base Molding) 

FIRE EXTINGUISHER 
IOLB- CLASS ABC UL 
RATING IA: 20BC 

CASHIER AREA.-i 

®� EXIT LIGHTS W/ BATTERY BACt<.-UP 

� EXISTING EXIT DOORS 

- NEW WALLS 

ij1 ij1 [ij1 ij.� ij1 ij1 r-r---·� 
�~-.. ·� c3

7 

� 

• � 

-·
WHlTea011 

l.20CSO.fT. 

PROPOSt:D 
SUITE'B'Wiiin: BOX 

FLOOR PLAN 

� 

� 

GRAPHICS LEGEND: 

8-X8' NON-SUP QUARRY Tll.f ru::>oRING WI ◄"X8' COVl B.06f 
r co,,u.m«)AL l(JTC,,�N /®!A ONLY l 

NQN.5LJf' SCRATCH COAT �POX'!' r1Nl5Hf0 CONCR.ETf l'l.OOK 
WI 4' VINYL Covr: 6A5f ( THROUGl10UT 5TORf [J(Cl:f'T ,:JTCMfN ) 

PROPOSED 
SUITE'A' 

FLOOR PLAN 

' 

I 
I 
I 
1, 
1i 
I'_. "'i: ... Scale 

3/16"= 1 '-0" 
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